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Summary of financial performance 2023–24 
For the year ended 30 June 2024, the Nominal Defendant had a total income of $102.9 million and expenses  
of $50.1 million resulting in an operating surplus of $52.8 million, compared to the prior year's operating surplus 
of $28.8 million.

The $24.0 million increase in the operating result was driven by positive investment returns on financial assets. 
Total investment gains on financial assets were $81.4 million compared to prior year's gains of $43.3 million, 
reflecting an improvement in equity markets in 2023-2024.

The Nominal Defendant levy reduced from $5.00 to $4.00 per Class 1 vehicle in 2023-2024 and generated 
income of $21.0 million, representing a $7.6 million decrease from the prior year. Actuarial assessments  
at 30 June 2024 resulted in an increase of $0.7 million in reinsurance and other recoveries from prior year.

Total expenses increased from $42.9 million in 2022-2023, to $50.1 million in 2023-2024. This is primarily  
a result of higher claim costs. The Nominal Defendant's gross outstanding claims liabilities were  
actuarially assessed at 30 June 2024 to be $142.1 million, an increase of $7.7 million from the prior year.  
Nominal Defendant claim payments were $35.2 million (prior year $26.9 million) and claim recoveries were  
$0.4 million (prior year $0.2 million).

The Nominal Defendant is in a fully funded position with financial assets more than sufficient to meet all 
obligations arising from the outstanding claims liability.
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Note 2024 2024 2023

Actual
Original 
Budget

Budget 
Variance* Actual

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Income
Levy 3 20,987      19,000      1,987        28,554      
Reinsurance and other recoveries 4 484           -               484           (190)          
Total revenue 21,471      19,000      2,471        28,364      
Net fair value gains on financial assets
at fair value through profit or loss 10 81,395      43,400      37,995      43,318      
Total income 102,866    62,400      40,466      71,682      

Expenses
Gross claims incurred 4 42,929      38,552      4,377        36,330      
Employee expenses 5 1,241        1,291        (50)            1,099        
Supplies and services 6 5,856        6,118        (262)          5,431        
Other expenses 7 57             46             11             61             
Total expenses 50,083      46,007      4,076        42,921      

Operating result 52,783 16,393 36,390 28,761

Total comprehensive income 52,783 16,393 36,390 28,761

* An explanation of major variances is included in Note 15.

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.
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Statement of financial position 
as at 30 June 2024
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Statement of �inancial &osition 
as at 30 June 2024 
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Note 2024 2024 2023

Actual
Original 
Budget

Budget 
Variance* Actual

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Current assets
�ash and cash eBuivalents 9,283        10,000      (717)          6,405        
Receiva3les 8 98             92             6               79             
�inancial assets at fair value through profit or loss 10 � 11 164,334    156,406    7,928        163,315    
�laim recoveries  9 594           641           (47)            574           
)repayments 174           -               174           -               
Total current assets 174,483 167,139    7,344 170,373

Non
current assets
�inancial assets at fair value through profit or loss 10 � 11 463,570    416,233    47,337      408,923    
�laim recoveries  9 1,317        1,591        (274)          1,234        
Total non
current assets 464,887 417,824    47,063 410,157
Total assets 639,370 584,963    54,407 580,530

Current lia1ilities
)aya3les 368           428           (60)            323           
�ccrued employee 3enefits 35             55             (20)            28             
Outstanding claims lia3ility 9 44,164      38,505      5,659        42,683      
.nearned levies 3 7,099        8,841        (1,742)       8,775        
Total current lia1ilities 51,666 47,829 3,837 51,809

Non
current lia1ilities
Outstanding claims lia3ility  9 97,903      90,944      6,959        91,703      
Total non
current lia1ilities 97,903 90,944 6,959 91,703
Total lia1ilities 149,569 138,773 10,796 143,512

Net assets 489,801 446,190    43,611 437,018

E@uitH
�ccumulated surplus 489,801    446,190    43,611      437,018    
Total e@uitH 489,801 446,190 43,611 437,018

* An explanation of major variances is included in Note 15.

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.
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$'000 $'000

Balance as at 1 JulH 2022 408,257 408,257
Operating result 28,761 28,761
Balance as at 30 June 2023 437,018 437,018

Balance as at 1 JulH 2023 437,018 437,018
Operating result 52,783 52,783
Balance as at 30 June 2024 489,801 489,801

Total e@uitH

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.
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Statement of cash flows 
for the year ended 30 June 2024
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2024 2024 2023

Note Actual
Original 
Budget

Budget 
Variance* Actual

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Cash floFs from operating activities
�nflo<s�
Levy 19,310    19,000    310         23,324    
�laim recoveries 381         -             381         234         
GS- input tax credits from �ustralian -axation Office (�-O) 616         -             616         552         
GS- collected from customers 2             -             2             2             

�utflo<s�
Gross claims incurred (35,248)   (35,308)   60           (26,913)   
Employee expenses (1,237)     (1,282)     45           (1,108)     
Supplies and services (2,131)     (2,903)     772         (1,822)     
GS- paid to suppliers (632)        (27)          (605)        (548)        
GS- remitted to �-O (2)            -             (2)            (3)            
Other expenses (61)          (46)          (15)          (37)          
Net cash �used in� operating activities ��-1 �19,002� �20,566� 1,564 �6,319�

Cash floFs from investing activities
�nflo<�
)roceeds from sale of financial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss 17,000    20,566    (3,566)     -             

�istri3utions received 4,880      -             4,880      4,620      

Net cash provided 1H investing activities 21,880 20,566 1,314 4,620      

Net increase � �decrease� in cash and cash e@uivalents 2,878      
             2,878      �1,699�     
�ash and cash eBuivalents at the 3eginning of the financial year 6,405      10,000    (3,595)     8,104      
Cash and cash e@uivalents at the end of the financial Hear 9,283 10,000 �717� 6,405

* An explanation of major variances is included in Note 15.

�ash represents cash at 'an0 and che6ues receipted 'ut not 'an0ed at �	 �une.

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.
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C�
1 (econciliation of operating result to net cash used in operating activities 
 

2024 2023
$'000 $'000

Operating result 52,783 28,761

Non�cash items included in operating result�
Net fair value (gains)
losses on financial assets
at fair value through profit or loss less management fees (77,787) (39,915)

�hange in assets and lia'ilities�
("ncrease) 
 decrease in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 241           235           
("ncrease) 
 decrease in prepayments (174)          7
("ncrease) 
 decrease in receiva3les and claim recoveries (122) 437
"ncrease 
 (decrease) in current paya3les 46 (5)
"ncrease 
 (decrease) in unearned levies (1,677) (5,230)
"ncrease 
 (decrease) in outstanding claims lia3ility 7,681        9,417
"ncrease 
 (decrease) in accrued employee 3enefits 7         (26)
Net cash used in operating activities �19,002� �6,319�

 
�ash floHs are included in the Statement of �ash �loHs on a net 3asis Hith the GS- components of the 
cash floHs shoHn as separate line items� -he GS- components of cash floHs arising from investing 
activities Hhich are recovera3le from, or paya3le to, the �-O are classified as operating cash floHs�  
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Notes to and forming part of the financial statements 
for the year ended 30 June 2024
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 BASIS O� �INANCIA" STATE#ENT &(E&A(ATION 
 

�a� �eneral information 
 
-he Nominal �efendant is an independent statutory 3ody reporting to the -reasurer and &inister for -rade 
and "nvestment esta3lished under the �otor Accident �nsurance Act 1��
 (the �ct)� 
 
-he head office and principal place of 3usiness of the Nominal �efendant is 275 George Street, �ris3ane, 
*L� 4000� 
 
�1� Compliance Fith prescri1ed re@uirements 
 
-he Nominal �efendant is a not-for-profit entity and these general purpose financial statements are 
prepared on an accrual 3asis, except for the statement of cash floHs, in accordance Hith� 
 

• section 39 of the �inancial and �erformance �anagement "tandard �	1� 
• section 62(1) of the �inancial Accounta'ility Act �		� 
• applica3le �ustralian �ccounting Standards and "nterpretations 
• *ueensland -reasuryPs &inimum Reporting ReBuirements for reporting periods 3eginning on or 

after 1 #uly 2023� 
 
�c� CurrencH and rounding 
 
�mounts included in the financial statements are in �ustralian dollars and have 3een rounded to the 
nearest �1,000 or, Hhere that amount is �500 or less, to Kero, unless disclosure of the full amount is 
specifically reBuired� 
 
�d� Comparatives 
 
�omparative information reflects the audited 2022-23 financial statements except Hhere restatement Has 
necessary to 3e consistent Hith disclosures in the current reporting period�  
 
�e�  Current�non
current classification 
 
�ssets and lia3ilities are classified as either OcurrentP or Onon-currentP in the Statement of �inancial )osition 
and associated notes� 
 
�ssets are classified as OcurrentP Hhere their carrying amount is expected to 3e realised Hithin 12 months 
after the reporting date� Lia3ilities are classified as OcurrentP Hhen they are expected to 3e settled Hithin 12 
months after the reporting date, or Hhere the Nominal �efendant does not have a right to defer settlement 
3eyond the 12 months after the reporting date� �ll other assets and lia3ilities are classified as Onon-currentP� 
 
�inancial assets at fair value through profit or loss comprising of investments managed 3y *"� Limited 
(*"�) are classified as OcurrentP or Onon-currentP 3ased on the relative liBuidity of the investments� 
"nvestments are classified as OcurrentP Hhere they are readily converti3le to cash on hand at Nominal 
�efendantPs election� "nvestments that are long-term and not readily converti3le to cash Hithin a short 
period are classified as Onon-currentP�  
 
�f� Judgements and assumptions 
 
-he preparation of financial statements necessarily reBuires the determination and use of certain critical 
accounting estimates, assumptions, and management ;udgements that have the potential to cause a 
material ad;ustment to the carrying amounts of assets and lia3ilities Hithin the next financial year� Such 
estimates, ;udgements and underlying assumptions are revieHed on an ongoing 3asis�  
  

1. 
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1�  BASIS O� �INANCIA" STATE#ENT &(E&A(ATION 
 continued  
 
-he Nominal �efendant places high reliance on actuarial estimates provided 3y *ueensland Government 
State �ctuaryPs Office, in calculating the recoveries on outstanding claims and the outstanding claims 
lia3ility as at 30 #une (Notes 4 and 9)�  
 
�reas reBuiring a higher degree of ;udgement and assumptions that have a significant effect are outlined in 
the folloHing statement notes� 

• Levy income (Note 3), and 
• �air value measurement of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (Note 10)� 

 
�g� Authorisation of financial statements for issue 
 
-he financial statements are authorised for issue 3y the "nsurance �ommissioner and the �irector �inance, 
Ris< and �ssurance at the date of signing the &anagement �ertificate� 
 
�h� Basis of measurement 
 
-he financial statements have 3een prepared on a historical cost 3asis, except for financial assets at fair 
value through profit or loss Hhich are shoHn at fair value and outstanding claims lia3ility and recoveries 
expected to 3e settled 12 or more months after reporting date are measured at present value�  
 
�i� Offsetting financial assets and financial lia1ilities 
 
�inancial assets and financial lia3ilities are offset, and the net amount is reported in the statement of financial 
position Hhen there is a legally enforcea3le right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention 
to settle on a net 3asis or realise the asset and settle the lia3ility simultaneously� Refer to Note 10 for more 
details on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss� 
 
 

 OBJECTIVES O� T�E NO#INA" �E�EN�ANT 
 
-he Nominal �efendant acts as a *ueensland �ompulsory -hird )arty (�-)) insurer for claims arising 
from unidentified and uninsured vehicles and to provide continuity of protection if a licensed insurer 
3ecomes insolvent� 
 
 

 "EV/ 
 
Levy income consists of the Nominal �efendant levy received to fund the estimated costs of the Nominal 
�efendant scheme for the financial year and shortfalls from previous years pursuant to the �ct� 
 
Levies are recognised at the time they are legally paya3le 3y the �epartment of -ransport and &ain Roads 
(�-&R) in accordance Hith sections 27 and 29 of the �ct 3ased on a levy on gross premiums collected for 
�-) motor vehicle insurance policies� .nder current arrangements, the levies are paya3le on a Hee<ly 
3asis� 
 
-he Nominal �efendant levy as set out in )art 2 of the �ct is treated as MpremiumN in accordance Hith the 
provisions of ��S� 1023� 
 
-he levy is recognised in the Statement of �omprehensive "ncome Hhen it has 3een earned on the 3asis of 
the passage of time, commencing from the Hee< in Hhich motorists remit their �-) premiums to the �-&R 
and having regard to the term of the �-) premium�  Levies received 3ut not earned as at 30 #une are 
recorded as unearned levies in the Statement of �inancial )osition and then systematically recognised as 
revenue in the Statement of �omprehensive "ncome Hhen earned over time� -he Nominal �efendant levy 
rate is fixed each year 3y regulation in accordance Hith section 14�(1) of the �ct�   

2. 

3. 
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 NET C"AI#S INC+((E� 
2024 2023
$'000 $'000

Gross claims incurred 42,929 36,330
Reinsurance and other recoveries (484) 190
Total net claims incurred 42,445 36,520

 
�urrent year claims relate to ris<s 3orne in the current reporting year�  )rior years claims relate to a 
reassessment of the ris<s 3orne in all previous reporting years� 
 
�a�  Claims development 

Current
/ear

$'000

&rior
/ears
$'000

Total
$'000

Current
/ear

$'000

&rior
/ears
$'000

Total
$'000

�#o$$ �laim$ in�&##ed and #elated e)!en$e$
.ndiscounted 46,667 (2,954) 43,713 43,387 (2,719) 40,668
�iscount (5,241) 4,457 (784) (4,856) 518 (4,338)
&rovisions made �Note 9� 41,426 1,503 42,929 38,531 (2,201) 36,330

�ein$&#an�e and ot�e# #e�o'e#ie$
.ndiscounted 625 (130) 495 582 (773) (191)
�iscount (71) 60 (11) (65) 66 1

554 (70) 484 517 (707) (190)
Net claims incurred 40,872 1,573 42,445 38,014 �1,494� 36,520

Total gross claims incurred 41,426 1,503 42,929 38,531 �2,201� 36,330
Total recoveries 554 �70� 484 517 �707� �190�
Total net claims incurred 40,872 1,573 42,445 38,014 �1,494� 36,520

2024 2023

  

4. 
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4�   NET C"AI#S INC+((E� I continued  
 
�1�  Claims reconciliation 

2024 2023
$'000 $'000

�#o$$ �laim$ in�&##ed and #elated e)!en$e$
�laims and associated settlement costs 35,248 26,913
&ovement in outstanding claims lia3ility 7,681 9,417
Total gross claims incurred 42,929 36,330

�ein$&#an�e and ot�e# #e�o'e#ie$
Reinsurance and other recoveries 381 234
&ovement in other recoveries receiva3le 103 (424)
Total recoveries 484 �190�

Net claims incurred 42,445 36,520

 
�#o$$ �laim$ 
 
Gross claims comprise amounts reBuired to 3e paid on 3ehalf of those insured, and movement in amounts 
set aside for future claims and claims settlement costs�  �laims settlement costs include costs that can 3e 
associated directly Hith individual claims, such as legal and professional fees�   
 
�laims expenses are recognised in the Statement of �omprehensive "ncome as the costs are incurred, 
Hhich is usually the point in time Hhen the event giving rise to the claim occurs� 
 
�ein$&#an�e and ot�e# #e�o'e#ie$ 
 
Reinsurance and other recoveries on outstanding claims have 3een actuarially calculated as at 30 #une 3y 
the State �ctuaryPs Office�  "t is recognised as revenue and a receiva3le in the Statement of 
�omprehensive "ncome and Statement of �inancial )osition for claims incurred 3ut not yet paid and 
incurred 3ut not yet reported claims, respectively�  
 
�mounts recovera3le are assessed in a manner similar to the assessment of outstanding claims lia3ility 
(Note 9)�  Recoveries are measured as the present value of the expected future receipts, calculated on the 
same 3asis as the outstanding claims lia3ility� 
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 E#&"O/EE E.&ENSES 
2024 2023
$'000 $'000

EmploHee 1enefits and emploHee related expenses
Salaries and Hages 963 863
Employer superannuation contri3utions 137 118
Leave levies 128 112
Employee related expenses 13 6
Total 1,241 1,099

 
 

-he num3er of employees, including 3oth full-time employees and part-time employees, measured on a full-
time eBuivalent 3asis is 8 as at 30 #une 2024 and also 8 for 30 #une 2023 (reflecting &inimum O3ligatory 
!uman Resource "nformation)�   
 
�a�e$� $ala#ie$ and $i�� lea'e  
 
Salaries and Hages expense is recognised in the Statement of �omprehensive "ncome Hhen the services 
are rendered� 0ages and salaries due 3ut unpaid at reporting date are recognised at the current 
remuneration rates as these lia3ilities are expected to 3e Hholly settled Hithin 12 months of reporting date 
and as such are undiscounted�  
 
Sic< leave is non-vesting and an expense is recognised Hhen the leave is ta<en� 
 
�nn&al and lon� $e#'i�e lea'e 
 
No provision is recognised for lia3ilities in relation to annual and long service leave as the lia3ility is held on 
a Hhole-of-government 3asis and reported in those financial statements pursuant to ��S� 1049 %hole of 
�overnment and �eneral �overnment "ector �inancial !eporting. 
 
.nder the *ueensland GovernmentPs �nnual Leave �entral Scheme and Long Service Leave Scheme, 
levies are made on the Nominal �efendant to cover the cost of employeesP annual leave and long service 
leave� -he levies are expensed in the period in Hhich they are paya3le� �mounts paid to employees for 
annual leave and long service leave are claimed from the scheme Buarterly in arrears� 
 
�&!e#ann&ation 
 
Employer superannuation contri3utions are provided through defined contri3ution (accumulation) plans or 
the *ueensland GovernmentPs defined 3enefit plan (the former *Super defined 3enefit categories noH 
administered 3y the Government �ivision of the �ustralian Retirement -rust) as determined 3y the 
employeePs conditions of employment� �ontri3utions are expensed Hhen they are paid or 3ecome paya3le 
folloHing completion of the employeePs service each pay period� -he Nominal �efendantPs o3ligations are 
limited to those contri3utions paid� 
 
�ontri3utions for accumulation plans are made to eligi3le complying superannuation funds 3ased on the 
rates specified in the relevant enterprise 3argaining agreements or other conditions of employment�  
 
-he lia3ility for defined 3enefits is held on a Hhole-of-government 3asis and reported in those financial 
statements pursuant to ��S�1049 %hole of �overnment and �eneral �overnment "ector �inancial 
!eporting. -he amount of contri3utions for defined 3enefit plan o3ligations is 3ased upon the rates 
determined on the advice of the State �ctuaryPs Office�   
 
$ey management personnel and remuneration disclosures are detailed in Note 16�  
 
 

5. 
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 S+&&"IES AN� SE(VICES 
2024 2023
$'000 $'000

*"� management fee 3,608 3,403
&�"� and N""S* corporate services fee� 869 767           
*ueensland -reasury corporate services fee 401 431
�onsultants and contractors 373 33
"- related expense 277 476
Rent 198 190
*ueensland -reasury actuarial fees 128 125
Supplies and consuma3les 2 6
Total 5,856 5,431

* �orporate support services provided 'y the �otor Accident �nsurance �ommission ��A��� and National �njury �nsurance 
Agency�  ueensland �N��" � to the Nominal �efendant under the tripartite memorandum of understanding �Note ��� .

 
�n expense is recognised Hhen it is incurred, usually as goods or services are received or consumed� 
   
.nder ��S� 16 �eases, lease arrangements Hith su3stantive su3stitution rights or of loH value are 
recognised as an expense Hhen incurred and exempt from recognition on the Statement of �inancial 
)osition� -he Nominal �efendantPs office accommodation falls under government-Hide frameHor< 
arrangements Hhich are exempt under ��S� 16 as the arrangements are categorised as procurement of 
services rather than as leases 3ecause the �epartment of Energy and )u3lic 0or<s has su3stantive 
su3stitution rights over the assets� �s such, accommodation costs incurred 3y the Nominal �efendant are 
recognised under MRentN expense�  
 

 OT�E( E.&ENSES 
2024 2023
$'000 $'000

*ueensland �udit Office - external audit fees 55 59
"nsurance premiums - *ueensland Government "nsurance �und 2 2
Total 57 61

 
-otal audit fees Buoted 3y the *ueensland �udit Office relating to the 2023-24 financial statements are 
�55,000 (2023� �58,728)� 
 
  

6. 

7. 
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 (ECEIVAB"ES 
2024 2023
$'000 $'000

GS- receiva3le 74             59             
Leave reim3ursements 24             20             
Total 98 79

 
Receiva3les are recognised at the amounts due at the time of service delivery or Hhen they are legally 
paya3le to the Nominal �efendant�  Settlement of these amounts is generally reBuired Hithin 30 days�  -he 
collecta3ility of receiva3les is assessed periodically and a loss alloHance is recognised for expected credit 
losses 3ased on reasona3le and supporta3le forHard-loo<ing information�  
 
-he Nominal �efendantPs receiva3les are from *ueensland and �ustralian Government entities� No loss 
alloHance is recognised for these receiva3les on the 3asis of materiality� Refer to Note 11 for the Nominal 
�efendantPs credit ris< disclosures� 0here the Nominal �efendant has no reasona3le expectation of 
recovering an amount oHed 3y a de3tor, the de3t Hill 3e Hritten off�  
 
"t is not the policy of the Nominal �efendant to recognise the de3t or potential income accruing as the result 
of ;udgements granted in favour of it for legal costs and claims against uninsured oHners and
or drivers� 
-he resultant receipts are immaterial Hhen compared to the Nominal �efendantPs other sources of income 
and are recognised in the financial statements in the period in Hhich they are received� -he outstanding 
recoveries are revieHed on an ongoing 3asis 3y the Nominal �efendant�   
 
  

8. 
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 NET O+TSTAN�IN� C"AI#S 
 

2024 2023
$'000 $'000

Gross outstanding claims 146,269 138,563
�laims settlement costs 14,411 13,652

160,680 152,215
�iscount to present value (18,613) (17,829)
�ross outstanding claims lia1ilitH 142,067 134,386

!epresented 'y
�urrent 44,164 42,683
Non-current 97,903 91,703
�ross outstanding claims lia1ilitH 142,067 134,386

Reinsurance and other recoveries 2,161 2,048
�iscount to present value (250) (240)
(einsurance and other recoveries 1,911 1,808

!epresented 'y
�urrent 594 574
Non-current 1,317 1,234
(einsurance and other recoveries 1,911 1,808

Net outstanding claims 140,156 132,578

�entral estimate 140,156 132,578
Ris< margin -                   -                      
Net outstanding claims 140,156 132,578

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9. 
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9�   NET O+TSTAN�IN� C"AI#S I continued   
2024 2023
$'000 $'000

�alance at 1 #uly 132,578 122,737
�#io# !e#iod$
�laim payments (34,669) (26,529)
�laims handling expenses (3,524) (3,170)
�iscount unHind 5,181 3,020
Ris< margin release -                   -                      
Effect of changes in assumptions and experience (83) (1,344)
�&##ent !e#iod
)rovision for current period 40,673 37,864
Net outstanding claims 140,156 132,578

Reinsurance and other recoveries (1,911) (1,808)

�ross outstanding claims 142,067 134,386

 
 
-he lia3ility for outstanding claims has 3een actuarially calculated as at 30 #une 3y the State �ctuaryPs Office� 
 
�laims incurred expense and a lia3ility for outstanding claims are recognised for claims incurred 3ut not yet 
paid, incurred 3ut not yet reported claims and anticipated direct and indirect costs of settling those claims� 
�laims outstanding are assessed 3y revieHing individual claims files and estimating unnotified claims and 
settlement costs using statistics 3ased on past experiences and trends�  -he lia3ility for outstanding claims 
is measured as the present value of the expected future payments� -he expected future payments are 
estimated on the 3asis of the ultimate cost of settling claims, Hhich is affected 3y factors arising during the 
period to settlement such as normal and superimposed inflation� 
 
�1�   Actuarial assumptions 
 
-he folloHing assumptions have 3een made in determining the net outstanding claims lia3ility� 
 

2024 2023
$'000 $'000

"nflation rate 4�49� 4�71�
�iscount rate 4�29� 4�15�
�laims handling expenses 10�00� 10�00�
Ris< margin 0�00� 0�00�
0eighted average term to settlement 3�2 years 3�3 years
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9�   NET O+TSTAN�IN� C"AI#S I continued   
 
�c�   Impact of changes in :eH varia1les on net outstanding claims  
 
-he folloHing ta3le illustrates hoH a change in some <ey valuation assumptions in section (3) a3ove affects 
the net outstanding claims and shoHs an analysis of the profit
(loss) and eBuity changes in these 
assumptions�  Note that the ta3le is illustrative only, and is not intended to cover the range of potential 
variations� 
 

Net outstanding claims #ovement &rofit��loss� E@uitH &rofit��loss� E@uitH
in varia1le 2024 2024 2023 2023

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

"nflation rate 	1� (4,222) (4,222) (4,163) (4,163)
-1� 4,026 4,026 3,951 3,951

�iscount rate 	1� 3,515 3,515 3,484 3,484
-1� (3,759) (3,759) (3,745) (3,745)

�laims handling expenses 	1� (1,274) (1,274) (1,205) (1,205)
-1� 1,274 1,274 1,205 1,205

	0�5 years (609) (609) (827) (827)
-0�5 years 607 607 821 821

�inancial impact

0eighted average term to settlement

 
 
�d�   Nature and extent of ris:s arising from claims lia1ilities 
 
-he Nominal �efendant ensures that it is fully funded to ena3le it to meet its o3ligations under the �ct�  -his 
is facilitated 3y an actuarially derived levy Hhich is incorporated in the �-) premium charged 3y the 
respective �-) policy insurers� -he levy is derived 3y ta<ing into consideration such factors as claim 
freBuency, average claim siKe, Hages, inflation, applica3le discount rates, operating expenses and cost of 
reinsurance�  -he levy amount is supplemented 3y investment income derived from investing the levy and 
other income from reinsurance and non-reinsurance recoveries� 
 
-he Nominal �efendant did not enter into a contract for reinsurance cover for the 2023-24 and 2022-23 
financial years� -his Has 3ased on considerations of the cost of reinsurance and the Nominal �efendant�s 
exposure to large loss claims� 
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 �AI( VA"+E #EAS+(E#ENT 
 
�air value is the price that Hould 3e received to sell an investment in an orderly transaction 3etHeen 
mar<et participants at the measurement date under current mar<et conditions (i�e� an exit price) regardless 
of Hhether that price is directly derived from o3serva3le inputs or estimated using another valuation 
techniBue� 
 
�inancial assets carried at fair value are categorised Hithin the folloHing fair value hierarchy� 
 

 Level 1 
unad;usted Buoted prices in active mar<ets for identical assets or lia3ilities the entity 
can access� 

 Level 2 
inputs (other than Buoted prices included Hithin level 1) that are o3serva3le, either 
directly or indirectly� and 

 Level 3 uno3serva3le input� 
 
O3serva3le inputs are pu3licly availa3le data that are relevant to the characteristics of the assets
lia3ilities 
3eing valued� .no3serva3le inputs are data, assumptions and ;udgements that are not availa3le pu3licly, 
3ut are relevant to the characteristics of the assets
lia3ilities 3eing valued� 
 

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

�inancial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss 544,416  510,873  83,488    61,365    627,904  572,238  

Total 544,416  510,873  83,488    61,365    627,904  572,238  

"evel 2 "evel 3 Total

 
-he Nominal �efendant recognises financial assets invested Hith *"� at fair value through profit or loss� 
�air value gains and losses are recognised in the Statement of �omprehensive "ncome� �lassification of 
instruments into fair value hierarchy levels is revieHed annually� 
 
-he fair value of receiva3les and paya3les is assumed to approximate the value of the original transaction�   
 
-he carrying amount for cash assets represents the fair value�  
 
�air value hierarchH I "evel 1 
 
None of the Nominal �efendantPs valuation of financial assets or lia3ilities are eligi3le for categorisation into 
level 1 of the fair value hierarchy� 
 
�air value hierarchH I "evel 2 
 
-he Nominal �efendant measures investments in the *"� Short -erm "ncome �und and *"� Long -erm 
�iversified �und at mar<et value 3ased on closing unit prices of *"� unlisted unit trusts�  

 
0hile the units in these unit trusts have redemption prices and are a3le to 3e traded, the mar<et Hould not 
3e considered active for level 1, therefore, they are considered to 3e level 2� � mar<et comparison 
valuation approach is used, Hith the units carried at redemption value as reasona3ly determined 3y the 
fund manager�  
  

10. 
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10�   �AI( VA"+E #EAS+(E#ENT I continued  
 
�air value hierarchH I "evel 3 
 
-he Nominal �efendant holds investments in the *"� Registry -rust� -hese financial assets are not traded 
in an active mar<et and include infrastructure assets Hhich are held through investments in unlisted de3t 
and eBuity instruments issued 3y portfolio companies� 

 
-he fair value reported 3y the Nominal �efendant is 3ased on *"�Ps determination of the investmentsP fair 
value� -he valuations of the underlying investments are 3ased on uno3serva3le inputs and their fair value is 
determined 3y *"� via independent valuations in accordance Hith *"��s "nvestment /aluations )olicy� -he 
sensitivity of the fair value measurement to mar<et changes is outlined in Note 11�c�� 

 
 

(econciliation of "evel 3 fair value movements 
2024 2023
$'000 $'000

CarrHing amount at 1 JulH 61,365 59,017    
�cBuisitions -          -             
�istri3utions (4,880)  (4,620)    
Gains recognised in operating result 27,003 6,968      

CarrHing amount at 30 June 83,488 61,365    

�inancial assets at fair value through profit or loss 
 'IC (egistrH Trust

 
 

 �INANCIA" (IS! �ISC"OS+(ES 
 
�a�   Categorisation of financial instruments 
 
-he Nominal �efendant has the folloHing categories of financial assets and financial lia3ilities� 

2024 2023
$'000 $'000

�inancial assets
�ash and cash eBuivalents 9,283 6,405
Receiva3les (amortised cost) 8 98 79
�inancial assets at fair value through profit or loss 10 627,904 572,238
Total 637,285 578,722

�inancial lia1ilities
�urrent paya3les (amortised cost) 368 323
Total 368 323

CategorH  Note 

 
-he Nominal �efendantPs receiva3les are measured at amortised cost as they are held for collection of 
contractual cash floHs that are solely payments of principal and interest� 
 
  

11. 
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11�   �INANCIA" (IS! �ISC"OS+(ES 
 continued 
 
Nominal �efendantPs financial assets at fair value through profit or loss consists of investments Hith *"�� �s 
disclosed in Note 10, these are measured at fair value through profit or loss in accordance Hith ��S� 9 
�inancial �nstruments� -he investments are held Hithin a 3usiness model of 3eing managed and evaluated 
on a fair value 3asis according to *"�Ps investment strategy� 
 
No financial assets and financial lia3ilities have 3een offset and presented net in the Statement of �inancial 
)osition� 
 
�1�   �inancial ris: management 
 
-he Nominal �efendant�s activities expose it to a variety of financial ris<s L credit ris<, liBuidity ris< and 
mar<et ris<� 
 
Ris< exposure is measured using a variety of methods� 
 

(is: Exposure #easurement #ethod 

�redit ris< Earnings at ris< 

LiBuidity ris< &aturity analysis 

&ar<et ris< Sensitivity analysis 
 
�i� �#edit #i$� 
 
�redit ris< exposure refers to the situation Hhere the Nominal �efendant may incur financial loss as a result 
of another party to a financial instrument failing to discharge their o3ligation� �redit ris< arises from financial 
assets (cash and cash eBuivalents, investments held Hith *"� and outstanding receiva3les)� 
 
-he carrying amount of financial assets disclosed in Note 11�a� represents the Nominal �efendantPs 
maximum exposure to credit ris< at 3alance date�  
 
-he Nominal �efendant see<s to reduce the exposure to credit ris< in the folloHing manner� 
• invest in secure assets through *"� Hith regular revieHs of the investment strategy through freBuent 

communication and meetings Hith *"� regarding Nominal �efendantPs future cash reBuirements and to 
agree the investment mandate� 

• all funds oHed are monitored on a timely 3asis� and  
• assess credit ris< exposure, including any concentrations of ris<, on an ongoing 3asis� 
 
�ash and cash eBuivalents are held Hith 3an<ing and financial institutions through the Hhole-of-
government 3an<ing arrangement managed 3y *ueensland -reasury� 
 
-he Nominal �efendant does not expect any material credit losses in relation to its receiva3les disclosed in 
Note 8� -he de3tor group comprises of *ueensland and �ustralian Government entities and are expected 
to have an insignificant level of credit ris< exposure having regard to the nature and credit ratings of these 
entities� 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Financial Statements68 Nominal Defendant

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements 
for the year ended 30 June 2024

 
 
Nominal Defendant  
Notes to and forming part of the financial statements 
for the Hear ended 30 June 2024 
 

20 
 
 
 
 
 

11�   �INANCIA" (IS! �ISC"OS+(ES 
 continued 
 
�ii� 
i"&idit* #i$� 
 
LiBuidity ris< refers to the situation Hhere the Nominal �efendant may encounter difficulty in meeting 
o3ligations associated Hith financial lia3ilities that are settled 3y delivering cash or another financial asset� 
 
-he Nominal �efendant is exposed to liBuidity ris< in respect of its current and non-current paya3les� -he 
current and non-current classification represents the expected maturity of the paya3les� -he Nominal 
�efendant manages its exposure to liBuidity ris< 3y ensuring that the Nominal �efendant has sufficient 
funds availa3le to meet its lia3ilities�  -his is achieved 3y monitoring the *"� investment funds and 
maintaining minimum cash 3alances Hithin its 3an< account to meet 3oth short-term and long-term cash 
floH reBuirements�   
 
�iii� �a#�et #i$� 
 
&ar<et ris< is the ris< that the fair value or future cash floHs of a financial instrument Hill fluctuate 3ecause 
of changes in mar<et prices L namely, unit prices, interest rates and foreign exchange rates� &ar<et ris< 
comprises of foreign currency ris<, interest rate ris< and other price ris<� 
 
-he significant mar<et ris<s to the Nominal �efendant relate to its investments managed 3y *"�� -he 
investment portfolio includes investments in cash, fixed interest funds, property, infrastructure, private 
eBuity, international and �ustralian eBuities, and alternative funds� -he mar<et ris< of the investment 
portfolio comprises the ris< that the mar<et prices of the funds Hill change during the next reporting period�  
 
"nterest rate ris< also exists in relation to Nominal �efendant�s cash held in interest 3earing 3an< accounts� 
 
&ar<et ris< is managed through regular revieHs of the investment strategies Hith *"� and assessment of 
three-year return forecasts� 
 
�c�   #ar:et ris: sensitivitH analHsis 
 
� sensitivity analysis has 3een performed assessing the impact to the profit or loss if the mar<et prices 
of the Nominal �efendantPs investment funds change� -he analysis is 3ased on a range of reasona3ly 
possi3le changes to <ey ris< varia3les applica3le to the *"� investment funds as identified 3y *"�, 
including the R�� official cash rate, .S �ederal Reserve official cash rate, �S1 200, &S�" 0orld ex 
�ustralia EBuities "ndex and real estate capitalisation rate� 
 
-he Nominal �efendantPs sensitivity to these possi3le changes are shoHn in the ta3le 3eloH� -he foreign 
exchange ris< represents the ris< that the exposure value (in �.�) of a financial instrument Hill fluctuate 
3ecause of changes in foreign exchange rates� �or example, if the underlying foreign currencies 
strengthen, the �.� exposure value Hill Hea<en, and vice-versa�  
 
2024


10� �10� 
0�25� �0�25� 
10� �10�
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

*"� Short -erm "ncome �und (16,433) 16,433 (411) 411 16,433 (16,433)
*"� Long -erm �iversified 
�und (38,008) 38,008 (950) 950 38,008 (38,008)

*"� Registry -rust (8,349) 8,349 (209) 209 8,349 (8,349)
Impact on &rofit � E@uitH �62,790� 62,790 �1,570� 1,570 62,790 �62,790�

Investments

Interest (ate (is:&rice (is: �oreign Exchange (is:
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11�   �INANCIA" (IS! �ISC"OS+(ES 
 continued 
 
2023


10� �10� 
0�25� �0�25� 
10� �10�
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

*"� Short -erm "ncome �und (16,332) 16,332 (408) 408 16,332 (16,332)
*"� Long -erm �iversified 
�und (34,756) 34,756 (869) 869 34,756 (34,756)

*"� Registry -rust (6,137) 6,137 (153) 153 6,137 (6,137)
Impact on &rofit � E@uitH �57,225� 57,225 �1,430� 1,430 57,225 �57,225�

�oreign Exchange (is:

Investments

&rice (is: Interest (ate (is:

 
The �	�� ta'le a'ove has 'een restated for comparative purposes. 
 
-he interest rate ris< associated Hith the Nominal �efendantPs cash and cash eBuivalents is immaterial�  
 

 CONTIN�ENCIES AN� CO##IT#ENTS 
 
�a�   Contingencies 
 
-he Nominal �efendant did not have any contingent assets or lia3ilities at 30 #une 2024� 
 
�1�   Operating expenditure commitments 
 
�ommitments for material operating expenditure contracted at reporting date (inclusive of non-recovera3le 
GS- input tax credits), 3ut not recognised in the financial statements are paya3le as folloHs� 
  

2024 2023
$'000 $'000

No later than one year 1,909 1,606
1-5 years 18 200

Total 1,927 1,806

 
 

 EVENTS OCC+(IN� A�TE( T�E (E&O(TIN� �ATE 
 
-he Nominal �efendant has not had any material events occur after 30 #une 2024� 
 
 

 �+T+(E I#&ACT O� ACCO+NTIN� STAN�A(�S NOT /ET E��ECTIVE 
 
�t the date of authorisation of the financial report, the expected impacts of neH or amended �ustralian 
�ccounting Standards issued 3ut Hith future effective dates are set out 3eloH� 
 
AASB 17 Insurance Contracts 
 
��S� 17 �nsurance �ontracts is mandatorily applica3le to the Nominal �efendant, as a pu3lic sector entity, 
effective from reporting period after 1 #uly 2026� 0hen applied, it replaces ��S� 4 �nsurance �ontracts, 
��S� 1023 �eneral �nsurance �ontracts and ��S� 1038 �ife �nsurance �ontracts� -he �ustralian 
�ccounting Standards �oard (��S�) has issued ��S� 2022-9 Amendments to Australian Accounting 
"tandards � �nsurance �ontracts in the �u'lic "ector to amend ��S� 17 to include modifications that apply 
to pu3lic sector entities� 

12. 

13. 

14. 
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14  �+T+(E I#&ACT O� ACCO+NTIN� STAN�A(�S NOT /ET E��ECTIVE I continued 
 
-he Nominal �efendant acts as *ueensland �-) insurer for claims arising from unidentified and uninsured 
vehicles and to provide continuity of protection if a licensed insurer 3ecomes insolvent� -he Nominal 
�efendant levy (Note 3) and claim o3ligations Hithin the scope of ��S� 17 are an Minsurance li<e 
arrangementN as it meets the tHo of the pre-reBuisitesP indicators of an insurance contract i�e� the 
arrangement is enforcea3le the �ct and the arrangement has an identifia3le coverage period (i�e� 3eing the 
period during Hhich claims 3ecome <noHn or claims-made coverage)� 
 
-he reBuirements of ��S� 17 and ��S� 2022-9 are complex, and the actual impact is su3;ect to the 
finalisation of <ey assumptions in relation to each of the a3ove components and may change� -he 
implementation of ��S� 17 and ��S� 2022-9 is still ongoing, and the full impacts are still 3eing 
determined� -he Nominal �efendant Hill continue to monitor updates from the ��S� (and any su3seBuent 
modification that apply to pu3lic sector entities) in this regard and Hill underta<e an assessment of any 
significant impacts to recognition, measurement, presentation, and disclosure of its insurance contracts 
against this neH standard as appropriate� 
 
�ll other �ustralian accounting standards and interpretations Hith future effective dates are either not 
applica3le to the Nominal �efendantPs activities or have no material impact�  
 

 B+��ETA(/ (E&O(TIN� �ISC"OS+(ES 
 
"n accordance Hith ��S� 1055 �udgetary !eporting, the 3udget information presented to parliament has 
3een restated for disclosure purposes to align Hith the presentation and classification 3ases adopted for the 
corresponding actual information in the financial statements, to facilitate a comparison of actual outcomes 
against the 3udget� 
 
� 3udget versus actual comparison and explanation of ma;or variances has not 3een included for the 
Statement of �hanges in EBuity as ma;or variances relating to that statement have 3een addressed in 
explanations of ma;or variances for other statements� 
 
Explanations of ma9or variances  
 
�tatement of �om!#e�en$i'e �n�ome 
 
�evy 
 

-he increase in levy is due to the release of unearned levies collected in  
prior year at a higher rate� 
 

!einsurance and other 
recoveries 

-he increase in reinsurance and other recoveries reflects the movement 
in claim recoveries on outstanding claims as at 30 #une 3ased on 
actuarial assessment� 
 

Net fair value gains��losses� 
on financial assets at fair 
value through profit or loss 

-he increase in net fair value gains on financial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss is primarily due to higher than expected earnings on 
investments as a result of improvements in the eBuity mar<et� 
 

�ross claims incurred 
 

-he variance in gross claims incurred reflects the higher actuarial 
assessment of claims provision as at 30 #une� 
 

�mployee expenses 
 

-he variance in employee expenses is primarily due to delays in filling 
vacancies during 2023-24� 

  
"upplies and services -he variance in supplies and services is primarily due to loHer than 

anticipated *"� management fees and computer related expenditure� 
 

15. 
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15� B+��ETA(/ (E&O(TIN� �ISC"OS+(ES I continued 
 
�tatement of 
inan�ial �o$ition 
 
�ash and cash e6uivalents -he cash 3alance is loHer than pro;ected as detailed in the Statement of 

�ash �loHs� 
 

!eceiva'les -he variance is due to fluctuations in accrued receiva3les as at 30 #une� 
 

�inancial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss �current 
and non�current� 
 

-he variances reflects higher audited opening 3alances than pro;ected in 
the 3udget com3ined Hith higher than expected earnings on investments� 
 

�laim !ecoveries  
�current and non�current� 

-he variance in claim recoveries on outstanding claims reflects actuarial 
assessment as at 30 #une� 
 

$nearned levies -he variance in unearned levies reflects the reduction in the Nominal 
�efendant levy� 
 

�utstanding claims lia'ility 
�current and non�current� 

-he movement in the current and non-current outstanding claims lia3ility 
reflects actuarial assessment as at 30 #une� 
 

Accumulated surplus -he decrease in accumulated surplus reflects a loHer audited opening 
3alance partially offset 3y a higher than anticipated operating result in 
2023-24� 
 

�tatement of �a$� 
lo($  
  
�laim recoveries -he increase in other recoveries is due to recoveries received Hhich Has 

not 3udgeted for� 
 

�"T input tax credits from 
AT� 

-he variance is due to the amount of input tax credits paid 3y the �-O for 
supplier invoices processed Hhich Has not 3udgeted for�  
 

�ross claims incurred -he variance in gross claims incurred is a result of loHer than anticipated 
claim payments� 
 

�mployee expenses -he variance in employee expenses is primarily due to delays in filling 
vacancies during 2023-24� 
 

"upplies and services -he variance in supplies and services is primarily due loHer than 
anticipated computer related costs and corporate support fees, and the 
timing of payments� 
 

�"T paid to suppliers -he variance is due to the amount of GS- paid for supplier invoices 
processed Hhich Has not 3udgeted for� 
 

�nvesting activities -he variances in cash floHs from investing activities reflect *"� cash 
distri3utions and draHdoHns to meet cash floH reBuirements� 
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 !E/ #ANA�E#ENT &E(SONNE" �!#&� �ISC"OS+(ES 
 
�etails of !#& 
 
-he -reasurer and &inister for -rade and "nvestment is identified as part of Nominal �efendantPs $&), 
consistent Hith additional guidance included in the revised version of AA"�1�
 !elated �arty �isclosures. 
 
-he folloHing details for non-&inisterial $&) include those positions that had authority and responsi3ility for 
planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Nominal �efendant during 2023-24 and 2022-23� 
$&) also provided services to the &�"� and the N""S* as part of their overall role�  
  

&osition (esponsi1ilities 

"nsurance �ommissioner(1) Leads the efficient, effective and economic administration of the 
Nominal �efendant� 

General &anager &�"�(1) Leads and manages the strategies, policies and performance Hith 
respect to the Nominal �efendant claims unit� 

General &anager "nnovation 
and �elivery(2) 

 

Responsi3le for driving innovation and delivering 3usiness-led 
solutions for the Nominal �efendant� 

General &anager �usiness 
�dvisory and Services(2)  

($&) from 5 #une 2023) 

 

Responsi3le for the leadership and supervision, compliance and 
performance of the Nominal �efendantPs corporate service functions, 
including finance, ris< and assurance, human resources, 
communication and analytics� 

 
(1) -his is a &�"� position from 1 #uly 2022 and the remuneration is disclosed in the &�"� financial 

statements� 
(2) -his is a N""S* position and the remuneration is disclosed in the N""S* financial statements�  

 

(emuneration policies 
 
&inisterial remuneration entitlements are outlined in the Legislative �ssem3ly of *ueenslandPs &em3ersP 
Remuneration !and3oo<� -he Nominal �efendant does not 3ear any cost of remuneration of &inisters� -he 
ma;ority of ministerial entitlements are paid 3y the Legislative �ssem3ly, Hith the remaining entitlements 
3eing provided 3y &inisterial Services �ranch Hithin the �epartment of the )remier and �a3inet�  
 
�s all &inisters are reported as $&) of the *ueensland Government, aggregate remuneration expenses 
for all &inisters are disclosed in the *ueensland General Government and Hhole-of-government 
�onsolidated �inancial Statements, Hhich are pu3lished as part of *ueensland -reasuryPs Report on State 
�inances� 
 
Remuneration policy for the Nominal �efendant�s other $&) is set 3y the *ueensland )u3lic Service 
�ommission as provided for under the �u'lic "ector Act �	�� � -he remuneration and other terms of 
employment (including motor vehicle entitlements) for the $&) are specified in employment contracts�  
 
  

16. 
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16� !E/ #ANA�E#ENT &E(SONNE" �!#&� �ISC"OS+(ES 
 continued  
 
Remuneration pac<ages for $&) comprise the folloHing components� 
 
• Short term employee 3enefits Hhich include� 

o Salaries, alloHances and leave entitlements earned and expensed for the entire year, or for that 
part of the year during Hhich the employee occupied the specified position� 

o Non-monetary 3enefits - consisting of provision of vehicle together Hith fringe 3enefits tax 
applica3le to the 3enefit� 

• Long term employee expenses include amounts expensed in respect of long service leave entitlements 
earned� 

• )ost-employment expenses include amounts expensed in respect of employer superannuation 
o3ligations�  

 

• -ermination 3enefits are not provided for Hithin individual contracts of employment� �ontracts of 
employment provide only for notice periods or payment in lieu of notice on termination, regardless of 
the reason for termination�    

 
(emuneration expense 
 
-he Nominal �efendant did not have any $&) remuneration for 2023-24 and 2022-23 as the $&) Has not 
employed directly 3y the Nominal �efendant from 1 #uly 2022� -hey Here employed 3y either &�"� or the 
N""S*, Hhich charges a corporate support fee for services provided to the Nominal �efendant� �urther 
information including remuneration for the $&) can 3e found in the 3ody of the &�"� and the N""S* 
�nnual reports under the section relating to $&) and Remuneration� 
 
&erformance paHments 
 
No $&) remuneration pac<ages Here provided for performance or 3onus payments� 
 

 (E"ATE� &A(T/ T(ANSACTIONS 
 
Transactions Fith people�entities related to !#& 
 
�uring the financial year there Here no transactions Hith people or entities related to $&)s of the Nominal 
�efendant� 
 
Transactions Fith other 'ueensland �overnment
controlled entities 
 
-he Nominal �efendant received levy income from �-&R in accordance Hith the �ct� -hese are disclosed 
in Note 3� 
 
�laim payments of �2�1 million Here made 3y the Nominal �efendant to 0or<�over in 2023-24, Hhich are 
included in the claims and associated settlement costs disclosed in Note 4� 
 
-he Nominal �efendant has a corporate support services tripartite memorandum of understanding (&O.) 
in place Hith &�"� and the N""S* for the receipt and provision of corporate support services among the 
three entities� *ueensland -reasury also provides corporate support and actuarial services to the Nominal 
�efendant� -hese are disclosed in Note 6� 
 
-he Nominal �efendant incurred management fees from *"� for the management of the *"� unlisted unit 
trusts as disclosed in Note 6� 
 
  

17. 
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 TA.ATION 
 
-he Nominal �efendant is a statutory 3ody as defined under the �ncome Tax Assessment Act 1��� and is 
exempt from �ommonHealth taxation Hith the exception of �ringe �enefits -ax (��-) and Goods and 
Services -ax (GS-)� ��- and GS- are the only taxes accounted for 3y the Nominal �efendant�  GS- 
credits receiva3le from, and GS- paya3le to the �-O, are recognised in the Statement of �inancial )osition 
(refer to Note 8)�  
 

 �I(ST /EA( A&&"ICATION O� NE- ACCO+NTIN� STAN�A(�S O( C�AN�E IN 
ACCO+NTIN� &O"IC/  

 
Changes in accounting policies 
 
-he Nominal �efendant did not voluntarily change any of its accounting policies during 2023-24� 
 
Accounting standards earlH adopted 
 
No �ustralian �ccounting Standards have 3een early adopted for 2023-24� 
 
Accounting standards applied for the first time  
 
No neH accounting standards or interpretations that apply to the Nominal �efendant for the first time in  
2023-24 had any material impact on the financial statements� 
 

 C"I#ATE (IS! �ISC"OS+(E  
 
No ad;ustments to the carrying value of assets Here recognised during the financial year as a result of 
climate-related ris<s impacting current accounting estimates and ;udgements� No other transactions have 
3een recognised during the financial year specifically due to climate-related ris<s impacting the Nominal 
�efendant� -he Nominal �efendant continues to monitor the emergence of material climate-related ris<s 
that may impact the financial statements, including those arising under the *ueensland GovernmentPs 
*ueensland 2035 �lean Economy )athHay, and other *ueensland Government climate-related policies or 
directives�

18. 

19. 

20. 
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#ANA�E#ENT CE(TI�ICATE 
 

for the year ended 30 #une 2024 
 
 
 -hese general purpose financial statements have 3een prepared pursuant to section 62(1) of the �inancial 
Accounta'ility Act �		� (the �ct), section 39 of the �inancial and �erformance �anagement "tandard 
�	1� and other prescri3ed reBuirements� "n accordance Hith section 62(1)(3) of the �ct He certify that in 
our opinion�  

a) the prescri3ed reBuirements for esta3lishing and <eeping the accounts have 3een complied Hith in all 
material respects� and 

3) the financial statements have 3een draHn up to present a true and fair vieH, in accordance Hith 
prescri3ed accounting standards, of the transactions of the Nominal �efendant for the financial year 
ended 30 #une 2024 and of the financial position of the Nominal �efendant at the end of that year� and 

 
0e ac<noHledge responsi3ility under section 7 and section 11 of the �inancial and �erformance 
�anagement "tandard �	1� for the esta3lishment and maintenance, in all material respects, of an 
appropriate and effective system of internal controls and ris< management processes Hith respect to 
financial reporting throughout the reporting period�  
 
 
 
 
 
R &�LE�N      N S"NGLE-ON    
 
���om, LL�(!ons), �� ���us ("nsurance), &��  
 
�irector �inance, Ris< and �ssurance   "nsurance �ommissioner 
 
                  
 
29 �ugust 2024      29 �ugust 2024 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

To the Insurance Commissioner of Nominal Defendant.  

Report on the audit of the financial report 
Opinion 

I have audited the accompanying financial report of Nominal Defendant (the entity).  

The financial report comprises the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2024, the 
statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash 
flows for the year then ended, notes to the financial statements including material accounting 
policy information, and the management certificate. 

In my opinion, the financial report: 

a) gives a true and fair view of the entity's financial position as at 30 June 2024, and its 
financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended; and  

b) complies with the Financial Accountability Act 2009, the Financial and Performance 
Management Standard 2019 and Australian Accounting Standards. 

Basis for opinion 

I conducted my audit in accordance with the Auditor-General Auditing Standards, which 
incorporate the Australian Auditing Standards. My responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report section 
of my report. 

I am independent of the entity in accordance with the ethical requirements of the Accounting 
Professional and Ethical Standards Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional 
Accountants (including independence standards) (the Code) that are relevant to my audit of 
the financial report in Australia. I have also fulfilled my other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with the Code and the Auditor-General Auditing Standards. 

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for my opinion. 

Other information 
Those charged with governance are responsible for the other information. 

The other information comprises the information included in the entity’s annual report for the 
year ended 30 June 2024, but does not include the financial report and our auditor’s report 
thereon. 

My opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly I do 
not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with my audit of the financial report, my responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent 
with the financial report or my knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be 
materially misstated. 

If, based on the work I have performed, I conclude that there is a material misstatement of 
this other information, I am required to report that fact. 

I have nothing to report in this regard. 

• Queensland 
• • Audit Office 

Better public services 
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Responsibilities of the Insurance Commissioner for the financial report 

The Insurance Commissioner is responsible for the preparation of the financial report that 
gives a true and fair view in accordance with the Financial Accountability Act 2009, the 
Financial and Performance Management Standard 2019 and Australian Accounting 
Standards, and for such internal control as the Insurance Commissioner determines is 
necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that is free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

The Insurance Commissioner is also responsible for assessing the entity's ability to continue 
as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters relating to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless it is intended to abolish the entity or to otherwise 
cease operations.  

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial report 

My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a 
whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor’s report that includes my opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, 
but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing 
Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise 
from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of 
this financial report. 

A further description of my responsibilities for the audit of the financial report is located at the 
Auditing and Assurance Standards Board website at: 

https://www.auasb.gov.au/auditors_responsibilities/ar4.pdf  

This description forms part of my auditor’s report. 

Statement 
In accordance with s.40 of the Auditor-General Act 2009, for the year ended 30 June 2024: 

a) I received all the information and explanations I required. 

b) I consider that, the prescribed requirements in relation to the establishment and 
keeping of accounts were complied with in all material respects. 

Prescribed requirements scope 

The prescribed requirements for the establishment and keeping of accounts are contained in 
the Financial Accountability Act 2009, any other Act and the Financial and Performance 
Management Standard 2019. The applicable requirements include those for keeping financial 
records that correctly record and explain the entity’s transactions and account balances to 
enable the preparation of a true and fair financial report. 

 

 

                                                                                                                         29 August 2024 

Martin Luwinga Queensland Audit Office 
as delegate of the Auditor-General Brisbane 

 

mluwinga
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